The threshold for statistical significance (p) was 

established at 0.05 for all tests (two-sided). Data analysis was conducted using IBM SPSS 26.0 

software (Statistical Package for Social Sciences). 

3. Results  

3.1. Demographic Characteristics  

A total of one thousand and forty-seven swimmers (n=1047) were participated in this study, 

resulting in a response rate of 9.23%. Among the participants, 577 were female (55.1%) and 470 were 

male (44.9%). 637 (60.8%) of the swimmers were training at outdoor facilities, while 470 (39.2%) were 

using indoor facilities.